

No. 05-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE, SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL  
MEMBERS DENNY S. HURTADO, GORDON A. JAMES,  
JOSEPH PAVEL, ANNE PAVEL, CELESTE F. VIGIL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES, CITY OF TACOMA,  
TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD MEMBERS  
WILLIAM BARKER, *et al.*, and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MASON D. MORISSET  
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER,  
JOZWIAK & MCGAW  
801 Second Avenue  
Suite 1115  
Seattle, WA 98104-1509  
(206) 386-5200

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

197022



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Table of Appendices .....	x
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The Skokomish Indian Reservation .....	2
B. The Cushman Hydroelectric Project .....	3
C. Early Tribal Attempts to Assert Damage Claims .....	5
D. Preservation of the Tribe’s Damages Claims .....	6

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Instant Litigation .....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	10
I. The Majority’s Ruling That Treaties Afford No Damages Remedy Against Non- signatories Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court, The Ninth Circuit And Other Circuits. .....	11
II. The Majority’s Denial Of A Damages Remedy Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuit Courts. ....	16
Views of the Solicitor General .....	20
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) . . . . .	20
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,152 (1994) . . . . .	3, 8
<i>City of Tacoma et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1054 (consolidated) (D.C. Cir. filed Feb. 18, 2005) . . .	5
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (“ <i>Oneida II</i> ”) . . . . .	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908) . . . . .	12
<i>Emerson G.M. Diesel v. Alaskan Enterprise</i> , 732 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ferguson v. City of Phoenix</i> , 157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Burgett Floral Company</i> , 503 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 217 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) (“ <i>Oneida I</i> ”) .....	13
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 2 FPC ¶ 632 (1939) ...	3
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 29 FPC ¶ 1265 (1963) ...	3
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric</i> , 56 FPC ¶ 994 (1976) .....	3
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914) .....	12
<i>Pueblo of Isleta v. Universal Constructors</i> , 570 F.2d 300 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game of Washington (Puyallup I)</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , No. C99-5606, Order Granting City of Tacoma’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (entered June 4, 2001) .....	1
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (W.D. Wash. 2001) .....	1
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 358 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 401 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 8, 15, 18
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 850 F.2d. 788 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) ....	14, 18
<i>Union Oil v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974) ...	15
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	14



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Tacoma</i> , 332 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) . . . .	16, 18
<i>Western Colorado Power Co.</i> , 24 FPC ¶ 968 (1960) .....	3
<i>Wisconsin Michigan Power Co.</i> , 3 FPC ¶ 449 (1943) .....	3
 <b>Constitutional, Statutory, and Treaty Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	2, 11
Treaty of Point No Point, 12 Stat. 933 (Jan. 26, 1855) (ratified March 8, 1859; proclaimed April 29, 1859) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2 . . . . .	18
23 U.S.C. § 301 . . . . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1505 . . . . .	8
28 U.S.C. § 2415 . . . . .	6, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b) . . . . .	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2415(g) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 2675(b) . . . . .	10
29 U.S.C. 794 . . . . .	18
42 U.S.C. § 671(a) . . . . .	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(8) . . . . .	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d . . . . .	18
49 U.S.C. § 40116 . . . . .	18
49 U.S.C. § 14704(a)(2) . . . . .	18
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 14.2(a) . . . . .	10
48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (1983) . . . . .	19
